cash equivalents and deposits repayable at short notice.

The material risks to the Group arising from these financial instru-
ments are credit, liquidity and foreign currency risks. Management
is responsible for determining strategies and methods for managing
the individual types of risk, which are described below.

•	Currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks from purchases
and turnover in currencies other than the functional currency of
the relevant Group operating unit.

Around 23% (2012: 24%) of the Group turnover was earned in
foreign currencies, 39% (2012: 39%) of the costs were incurred
in foreign currencies.

	The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earn-
ings before tax and Group equity regarding the foreign currency
valuation on the balance sheet date alongside a change in the
exchange rate of the relevant foreign currencies – the US dollar
and the Czech koruna – deemed generally possible based on
reasonable assumptions. All other variables are assumed to be
unchanged.

The effects on the earnings before income tax and Group equity
are as follows:

Currency
perform

ance

Effects as
at 31 Dec

2013

Effects
 as at 31

Dec 2012

US dollar +5% 3,638 4

-5% -4,021 -5

+10% 6,945 8

-10% -8,488 -10

Czech koruna +5% 269 401

-5% -298 -443

+10% 514 766

-10% -628 -936

Hong Kong dollar +5% 215 –

-5% -238 –

+10% 411 –

-10% -502 –

85Leifheit Group   Annual Financial Report 2013 Notes to the balance sheet | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

In addition to the effects listed in the table above, the following
changes to equity not affecting net income would result from
potential changes:

Currency
perform

ance

Effects as
at 31 Dec

2013

Effects
 as at 31

Dec 2012

US dollar +5% 518 1,077

-5% -572 -1,190

+10% 989 2,056

-10% -1,208 -2,513

Czech koruna +5% 474 685

-5% -523 -758

+10% 904 1,308

-10% -1,105 -1,599

•	Cash flow hedges
The Group also has derivative financial instruments. Among
these are foremost currency forward contracts as described in